

RECEIVED
03-02-2020
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2018AP875-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner,

v.

RYAN M. MUTH,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM A RESTITUTION ORDER ENTERED
IN WASHINGTON COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE TODD K. MARTENS, PRESIDING

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT-PETITIONER**

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

HANNAH S. JURSS
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1081221

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent-
Petitioner

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 264-9444
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
jurssh@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
Under well-established case law, the circuit court properly concluded that Muth failed to prove that restitution should be set off by the insurance settlement agreement.	7
A. Relevant legal principles	7
1. The restitution statute creates a default that a circuit court impose restitution, but gives the defendant the opportunity to present applicable defenses to the amount.....	7
2. Case law holds that unless the defendant proves a setoff, a circuit court should not reduce a criminal restitution order.....	10
a. In <i>Walters</i> , the Court of Appeals explained why accord and satisfaction is not a complete bar to restitution, and why the defendant has the burden to prove a setoff defense.....	10
b. Subsequent case law has reinforced <i>Walters</i>	15

	Page
B.	Muth failed to meet his burden to prove that his criminal restitution should be set off by the civil insurance settlement agreement..... 17
1.	The circuit court properly recognized that Muth failed to show that imposing the requested restitution would result in a double recovery. 17
2.	Muth’s arguments to the contrary fall short. 19
C.	This Court should reject Muth’s request to reassess and, in effect, overturn <i>Walters</i> . It should instead reaffirm <i>Walters</i> 22
1.	In his petition for cross-review, Muth did not ask this Court to accept review to reassess <i>Walters</i> 22
2.	Muth misunderstands <i>Walters</i> and asks this Court to ignore the punitive and rehabilitative components of criminal restitution. 23
3.	Adopting Muth’s position would hurt crime victims and help criminal defendants evade financial responsibility. 26
CONCLUSION..... 31	

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Bosco v. Labor & Industry Review Com'n</i> , 2004 WI 77, 272 Wis. 2d 586, 681 N.W.2d 157.....	29
<i>Herr v. Lanaghan</i> , 2006 WI App 29, 289 Wis. 2d 440, 710 N.W.2d 496	15, 16, 30
<i>Huml v. Vlazny</i> , 2006 WI 87, 293 Wis. 2d 169, 716 N.W.2d 807	16, <i>passim</i>
<i>Rimes v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 106 Wis. 2d 263, 316 N.W.2d 348 (1982)	29, 30
<i>State v. Fernandez</i> , 2009 WI 29, 316 Wis. 2d 598, 764 N.W.2d 509.....	12
<i>State v. Holmgren</i> , 229 Wis. 2d 358, 599 N.W.2d 876 (Ct. App. 1999).....	8
<i>State v. Knoll</i> , 2000 WI App 135, 237 Wis. 2d 384, 614 N.W.2d 20	15, 25, 26
<i>State v. Longmire</i> , 2004 WI App 90, 272 Wis. 2d 759, 681 N.W.2d 534.....	6, 15
<i>State v. Muth</i> , No. 2018AP875-CR, 2019 WL 2377271 (Wis. Ct. App. June 6, 2019)	5, 18, 20, 21
<i>State v. Sulla</i> , 2016 WI 46, 369 Wis. 2d 225, 880 N.W.2d 659.....	23
<i>State v. Sweat</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 409, 561 N.W.2d 695 (1997)	8, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Walters</i> , 224 Wis. 2d 897, 519 N.W.2d (Ct. App. 1999).....	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2018 WI 59, 381 Wis. 2d 661, 912 N.W.2d 373.....	27

Page

<i>State v. Wiskerchen</i> , 2019 WI 1, 385 Wis. 2d 120, 921 N.W.2d 730.....	7, 8, 19, 30
<i>United States v. Sheinbaum</i> , 136 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 1998).....	14, 25

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 973.20	7
Wis. Stat. § 973.20(1r)	7, 12, 19, 30
Wis. Stat. § 973.20(5)(a)	8
Wis. Stat. § 973.20(5)(d)	29
Wis. Stat. § 973.20(8).....	8, 9, 30
Wis. Stat. § 973.20(13)(a)	28
Wis. Stat. § 973.20(14).....	9
Wis. Stat. § 973.20(14)(a)	9
Wis. Stat. § 973.20(14)(b)	9, <i>passim</i>

Other Authority

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	11
